Unofficial Copy SB0169/774143/1

1998 Regular Session

BY: Appropriations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 169

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 4, after "terms;" insert "<u>requiring the City of Baltimore to expend certain funds</u>; repealing certain provisions of law requiring the City of Baltimore to provide certain funding;"; and after line 15, insert:

"BY repealing

Chapter 220 of the Acts of 1990

Section 10

BY repealing

Chapter 208 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 1992

Section 3".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, after line 25, insert:

"(D) THE CITY OF BALTIMORE SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING AT LEAST \$800,000 IN EACH FISCAL YEAR TO SUPPORT EDUCATION AT THE BALTIMORE CITY COMMUNITY COLLEGE. OF THIS AMOUNT, IN EACH FISCAL YEAR, AT LEAST \$500,000 SHALL BE EXPENDED FOR TUITION REIMBURSEMENT OR SCHOLARSHIPS TO ATTEND CLASSES AT THE BALTIMORE CITY COMMUNITY COLLEGE AND THE REMAINING BALANCE SHALL BE EXPENDED IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH THE EDUCATIONAL MISSION OF THE BALTIMORE CITY COMMUNITY COLLEGE. THE SOURCE OF THE \$800,000 IS NOT LIMITED TO TAX OR FEE REVENUES GENERATED BY THE CITY OF BALTIMORE.

Chapter 220 of the Acts of 1990

[SECTION 10. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the City of Baltimore shall expend at least \$300,000 in each fiscal year for tuition reimbursement or scholarships to attend classes at the New Community College of Baltimore.]

Chapter 208 of the Acts of 1992

[SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the City of Baltimore shall be responsible for providing at least \$600,000 in each fiscal year to support education at the Baltimore City Community College. Of this amount, in each fiscal year, at least \$300,000 shall be expended for tuition reimbursement or scholarships to attend classes at the Baltimore City Community College and the remaining balance shall be expended in a manner consistent with the educational mission of the Baltimore City Community College. The source of the \$600,000 is not limited to tax or fee revenues generated by the City of Baltimore.]".